900251737 04/08/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/17/2008

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Tropic Lanterns Limited	FORMERLY Chalwyn Limited	03/18/2011	COMPANY:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chalwyn Limited
Street Address:	9-10 Market Place
Internal Address:	5th Floor
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	W1W 8AQ
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2190391	CHALWYN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@crbcp.com, aarmstrong@crbcp.com,

esmarzluf@crbcp.com

Correspondent Name: Eric S. Marzluf
Address Line 1: 1635 Market Street

Address Line 2: 12th Floor, Seven Penn Center

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0454 \$40.00 2190391

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric S. Marzluf	
Signature:	/E.S. Marzluf/	
Date:	04/08/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=A121330001_TropicLanterns_Chalwyn Limited#page1.tif source=A121330001_TropicLanterns_Chalwyn Limited#page2.tif source=A121330001_TropicLanterns_Chalwyn Limited#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0455

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

DATE: 18 March 2011

PARTIES: TROPIC LANTERNS LIMITED (formerly CHALWYN LIMITED) registered

in England No 381065 whose registered office is at Chalwyn Industrial

Estate, Parkstone, Poole BH12 4PF ("the Assignor")

CHALWYN LIMITED (formerly CHALWYN HOLDINGS LIMITED) registered in England No 6502223 whose registered office is at 5th Floor, 9-10 Market Place, London W1W 8AQ ("the Assignee", which includes

the Assignee's successors in title and licensees)

PREAMBLE:

The Assignor was until 17 June 2008, as the wholly-owned subsidiary of the Assignee, engaged in the business of the design, development, manufacture and sale of valves, alternators, spark arrestors, and other parts equipment and products relating to shutdown systems for diesel engines and the elimination of other potential ignition sources, hydrostatic pressure test plugs for pipes and miniature hydraulic valves, and variable speed pulleys and associated power transmission products ("the Business") under the name CHALWYN ("the Name").

By an agreement between the Parties dated 17 June 2008 ('the Agreement') the Assignor sold and transferred to the Assignee certain of its assets and liabilities of the Business as a going concern, including the benefit of the registered trademarks set out in Schedule A to this deed ("the Trademarks").

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0456

1. ASSIGNMENT:

In consideration of and pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignor assigns and transfers the Trademarks to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee and all the Assignor's rights and benefits in respect of them including the benefit of the goodwill attached to the Trademarks in the Business and the right to sue others for infringement of the Trademarks prior to the date of this deed ('Third Party Infringement') and to retain all revenues received by the Assignee after the date of this deed in respect of all Third Party Infringement.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns and legally bound predecessors to execute, without further consideration, any legal documentation including any assignments, releases, declarations, renewals or other applications for the Trademarks which the Assignee shall deem are reasonably necessary and at the cost of the Assignee in order to secure the Assignee's interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill of the Business associated with the use of the Trademarks.

SCHEDULE A

Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	Trademark
United States	2,190,391	09/22/1998	CHALWYN
Benelux	0539295	09/17/1993	CHALWYN

Signed on behalf of

Tropic Lanterns Limited

by a duly authorised officer:

1109

Director

W (sign)

I

T (address)

N

CHURCH HILL GOTTAGE

E

FARNHAM

S

BLANDFORD

DTII 8DE

S (occupation)

DIRECTOR

Signed on behalf of

Chalwyn Limited

by a duly authorised officer:

()

D: -----

U:\Debbieh\My Documents\Assignments\Trademarks\Assignment.Tropic Lanterns (Chalwyn).US And Benelux TM

(V2 Clean).Doc

3